
Addendum #1 SDOC 09-B-093 CJ  Page 1 of 2 

BID # SDOC-09-B-093 CJ

May 4, 2009 

ADDENDUM NO.: 1 
(To be attached and become a part of the Bid) 

A/C FILTERS

To be opened, May 13, 2009 at 2:00 p.m., in the School District of Osceola County, Purchasing 
Office, 817 Bill Beck Boulevard, Kissimmee, Florida 34744. 

The original Invitation To Bid (ITB) documents shall remain in full force and effect, except as 
modified herein, and shall take precedence over any contrary provisions in the prior documents.  
If you have any questions regarding this Addendum please feel free to contact Cheryl Jessee, 
Senior Buyer by email at jesseec@osceola.k12.fl.us or by phone at (407) 870-4627. 

This addendum is being issued to correct information provided in the bid document. 

On page 4, Section 1.03 B add: 
The filters shall have a minimum efficiency reporting value (MERV) of 8 when evaluated under 
ASHRAE Standard 52.2-2007.  They shall have a MEERV-A of 8 when evaluated under 
Appendix J of the same Standard.

On page 5, Section 1.03 C add: 
Provide product laboratory test report for each depth listed including all details as prescribed in 
ASHRAE Standard 52.2 – 2007 including Appendix J.  Date of the tests must be within the last 
two (2) years.   

On page 5, Section 1.03 D add: 
The filter shall have a minimum efficiency reporting value (MERV) of 14 when evaluated under 
ASHRAE Standard 52.2 – 2007.  They shall have a MERV-A of 14 when evaluated under 
Appendix J of the same Standard.  Provide product laboratory test report for each depth listed 
including all details as prescribed in ASHRAE Standard 52.2 – 2007 including Appendix J.  Date 
of the tests must be within the last two (2) years.   

On page 5, Section E change to read:
Provide one (1) filter sample of each of the following sizes: 
24 X 24 X 1 
24 X 24 X 2 
13 X 271/2 X 1 
24 X 24 X 12 

To correct a couple errors on the Price Sheet and add some omitted filter sizes the price sheet 
has been revised.  Remove the original price sheet and replace with the Revised Price 
Sheet dated 5/4/09.  See Attachment 2 the Revised Price Sheet.



Addendum #1 SDOC 09-B-093 CJ  Page 1 of 2 

Acknowledgement of Addendum #1 by Vendor:
This addendum shall be completed by Vendor and returned with the Bid Package.  If the 
Bid package has already been submitted, this addendum must be submitted to the 
above address in a sealed envelope, which is marked on the outside Addendum to Bid, 
Bid title and number. 

This is to acknowledge receipt of this addendum, which will become part of the Bid 
document.

______________________________________  ___________________________________ 
AUTHORIZED NAME (TYPED) TITLE

________________________________   ________________________________ 
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE   COMPANY NAME


